Agenda - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Fay Buckle

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 February Committee Clerk

2016 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 09.00 SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.00)

2 Papers to note
(09.00)
Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey — Air Service: Letter from Simon Jones, Welsh
Government - 27 January 2016
(Pages 1 - 3)
Glastir: Letter from Matthew Quinn, Welsh Government - 1 February 2016
(Pages 4 - 6)

3  Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session 3
(09.00-10.30) (Pages 7 - 26)

Research Briefing
Welsh Government

James Price - Deputy Permanent Secretary, Economy, Skills and Natural Resources

Group, Welsh Government

4 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session 4
(10.30-11.30) (Pages 27 - 178)
PAC(4)-06-16 P1
PAC(4)-06-16 P2
Research Briefing

fv' Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Aviation and Transport Experts

Chris Cain - Director and Head of Research, Northpoint Aviation
Professor Stuart Cole CBE - Emeritus Professor of Transport Economics and Policy,

University of South Wales

(Break 11.30-11.40)

5 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session 5
(11.40-12.40) (Pages 179 - 190)

Research Briefing

Transport Scotland

John Nicholls, Director - Aviation, Maritime, Freight and Canals Transport Scotland

Andrew Miller, Chair of Glasgow Prestwick Airport

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:
(12.40)

Item 7

7 Cardiff Airport: Consideration of evidence received
(12.40-13.00)



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus | Public Accounts Committ
PAC()-06-16 PTN ﬂgenda,u?m

AL
Adran yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth g
Department for Economy, Science and Transport _ ,—JL)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Darren Millar AM

Chair — Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

27 January 2016

Dear Mr Millar

| am writing to follow up
[...]
le CBE BA MSc FCILT FICE

Emeritus Professor of Transport
University of South Wales
24 January 2014

CAE T9 Rpt Minister v8 FINAL 24Janl4

Pack Page 106



CONTENTS

1 TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE REVIEW ......cocoiiiiiiiiiinieteteteeeeee et 4
2 CARDIFF AIRPORT EXPRESS T9 — THE ROUTE ....cocuiiiiiiiieeeeeeetetee e 6
3 REVIEW TO DECEMBER 2013 AND ACTION PLANS 2014 - 2018.......cccoceviiiiieereeeeee 7
3.1 EFFECTIVENESS TO DECEMBER 2013 — THE FIRST FIVE MONTHS ......cccccoviiinee. 7
3.2 ACTION PLAN — SHORT TERM (2014) .....coitiiririenienieeeeeeeeeiesie st sae e e snes 8
3.3 ACTION PLAN — ACHIEVING LONG TERM SUSTAINABILITY ...coceeiiinieieneeierenene 10
4 BACKGROUND / SETTING UP THE SERVICE ......ccooiieetreeeseeeeseeese e 13
4.1 CREATING THE CARDIFF AIRPORT EXPRESS.......cccoooiiitrieeeeeereesee e 13
4.2 RECENT OPERATIONS: DIRECT SERVICE TO CARDIFF AIRPORT .......cccevveienne. 14
4.3 CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS ...ttt 15
4.4 TIMING OF SERVICE COMMENCEMENT ..ottt 16
5 CURRENT PERFORMANCE - THE EFFECTIVENES OF THE CURRENT SERVICE
(August 2013 — DeCEMDBDEr 2013) ....ooiiiiieieceeeese ettt sttt reenes 18
5.1 CURRENT OPERATIONAL ROUTE......ooiieeteeeeeeeeree ettt 18
5.2 OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE (Reliability, timekeeping) .......cccoceveveeveeveneeceseennns 18
5.3 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE ..ottt sttt ettt sbe st sseesaeesanessnesnseen 20
5.4 PASSENGER DEMAND......cctiiiiteitiitieeste sttt ettt sttt sttt st sbe et sbe et besaee s sbesaseseeeneens 22
5.5 ACHIEVING THE GOVERNMENT’S OBJECTIVES — CONCLUSIONS ON CURRENT
PERFORMANC E ...ttt ettt st st et b e b e sbe e st e st e ebeenbeesaeesaeenas 26
6 CHANGES TO IMPROVE EFFECTIVENESS ...ttt 28
6.1 WELSH GOVERNMENT EXPECTATIONS ......ooiiiiieeeeeneerte ettt 28
6.2 PASSENGER SERVICE QUALITY EXPECTATIONS / CRITERIA ......ccoieieieeeeeene 28
6.3 CARDIFF AIRPORT EXPRESS T9 — A NEW BUSINESS ..., 30
6.4 BUSINESS GROWTH ...ttt ettt st sttt be e b s e e e s 31
6.5 SPECIFIC MARKET SEGMENTS TO TARGET ...oociivtiviereeeceee e 32
6.6 ACTION PLAN — MAR
[...]
 two markets have never been
successfully served with the same vehicle / service. Air travellers expect their service
to be premium priced and be direct.

Passenger Demand

Passenger demand is at its lowest in winter but the CAE T9 has attracted 4.7% of
the landside travel market. This with the 3% share held by the rail service via
Rhoose / Cardiff International Airport station gives 7.2 to public transport. A modest
assumption is made in the review on increasing this share.

The difference in demand and flight patterns will produce a different peak vehicle
requirement between summer and winter particularly in the evening period.

At present the primary catchment area (80% of travellers) is within one hours travel
of Cardiff Airport.

3.2 ACTION PLAN — SHORT TERM (2014)
(References in brackets refer to more detailed sections later in the report).

There are actions to be taken by the managers (7.8) of CAE T9 within the next year
to increase business and make the service more attractive to passengers and
therefore more effective in passenger service criteria, subsidy level (subject to an
analysis of revenue risk) and achievement of the Government’s objectives. Some
actions could start within the years but should then continue over the longer term
(2014 - 2018)

e Market research (6.5) on:
e how can more of Cardiff Airport’s biggest market segment (leisure travel)
be persuaded to use CAE T9
e the rugby / major event market
e student market (south Wales has 7 universities with international students)
e the full extent of the catchment areas across south Wales and how
interchange may be made at Cardiff.

e Promoting CAE T9 to these market segments; creating the next phase of the
advertising campaign (6.6).

8
Pack Page 113



Improving information on CAE T9 at key locations — e.g. Cardiff Airport; Cardiff
Central Railway Station; Cardiff Bus Station, public libraries, TIC’s (7.5).

Improving interchange information at Cardiff Airport and Cardiff Central Bus
and Rail Sta
[...]
ack Page 167



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 5

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 179



	Agenda
	2.1 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Letter from Simon Jones, Welsh Government - 27 January 2016
	Public Accounts Committee - Intra Wales Air Service - 2015-11-10 WG Cover Letter
	Public Accounts Committee - Intra Wales Air Service - 2015-11-09 WG Response to the PACs request for further information on 5 11 2015.pdf

	2.2 Glastir: Letter from Matthew Quinn, Welsh Government - 1 February 2016
	3 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session 3
	4 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session 4
	PAC(4)-06-16 P2 Cardiff Airport Express (T9): External Ministerial Review
	Briefing

	5 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session 5





Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3553

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 February

2016

Meeting time: 09.05 - 12.53

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Jocelyn Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM

Julie Morgan AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Withesses:

James Price, Welsh Government

Chris Cain, Northpoint Aviation

Professor Stuart Cole, University of South Wales
Andrew Miller, Glasgow Prestwick Airport

John Nicholls, Transport Scotland

Committee Staff:

Fay Buckle (Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

National

F4 Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3553

Matthew Mortlock (Wales Audit Office)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 447KB) View as HTML (426KB).

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Sandy Mewies and Aled Roberts. There were no

substitutes.

2 Papers to note

2.1 The papers were noted.

3 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session 3

3.1 The Committee took evidence from James Price, Deputy Permanent Secretary,
Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group, Welsh Government as part of the inquiry

into the Welsh Government’s acquisition and ownership of Cardiff Airport.
3.2 James Price agreed to send the following information to Committee:

e A list of the Anchor Companies in Wales together with the criteria required to be
an Anchor Company;

e A note of the passenger figures and number of flights over the last 25 years;

e A plan and inventory of what the Welsh Government acquired;

e An explanation of the urgency as to why the purchase had to be completed
within a short timeframe and why the S128 procedure contained within the
Government of Wales Act 2006 was used;

e Full details of the various valuations carried out prior to the acquisition;

e Confirmation as to whether the original land value was carried out on the site as
an airport or the Residual Land Value of the airport site prior to the time of
purchase;

e |If the calculations on the Residual Land Value are available; and

e A note on which valuation method is used to value the assets in the Holdco

annual accounts.


http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s49208/11%20February%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s49208/11%20February%202016.html?CT=2

4 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session 4

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Chris Cain, Director and Head of Research,
Northpoint Aviation and Professor Stuart Cole CBE, Emeritus Professor of Transport
Economics and Policy, University of South Wales as part of the inquiry into the Welsh

Government’s acquisition and ownership of Cardiff Airport.
5 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session 5

5.1 The Committee took evidence from John Nicholls, Director, Aviation, Maritime,
Freight and Canals Transport Scotland and Andrew Miller, Chair of Glasgow Prestwick
Airport as part of the inquiry into the Welsh Government’s acquisition and ownership
of Cardiff Airport.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
6.1 The motion was agreed.
7 Cardiff Airport: Consideration of evidence received

7.1 Members discussed the evidence received.



